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Judgm·u nt
The accused is charged with rape contrary to section 118(1)(a) and indecent
assault contrary to section 124( 1) of the Criminal Offences Act. Both
offences are alleged to have been committed against the same victim and
were part of the same series of events on Saturday, 8 June 2002.
Both the complainant and the accused live at Ha'akame where their houses
are virtually opposite each other. The complainant told the court that she
was an acquaintance of the accused and that she had occasionally visited
the accused's paughter in the accused's house.
On the day of the offences, the complainant, a Roman Catholic, had been to
a youth programme at 'Apifo'ou and, in the afternoon, had caught a bus to
the bus station where she was waiting for a bus home. As she waited, the
accu.s ed came and gave her a Eft. The pro~ecution case is that he called to
her; the defence case is that she asked him. Whichever initiated it, he
offered to take her hE\ck to Ha'akame and she got into the car for that
purpose.
The prosecution case is that the accused turned right at the Post Office and
then went al01ig the Sopu road. The accused told the complainant that, ever
since he had been in the village, he had been trying to get the accused and
this was his chance. She responded by asking him to take her to Ha'akame

and to think of his wife and children. She was frightened and asked him
where he was taking her. He replied that he was taking her to Sopu so they
could have sexual intercourse. She corrected this in cross-examination,
saying he did not mention sexual intercourse at that time.
As they drove, he repeatedly put his hand between her legs and she pushed
it away. She was crying but he persisted. When they reached Sopu, they
saw ·a vehicle from Ha'akame so the accused reversed and drove away. The
complainant tried to get out of the car but could not open the door. She
also found the electric windows were locked. She asked to get out and the
accused replied, "If you want to die, step out." The complainant told the
court she just sat there and cried.
The accused drove through Hofoa and, near the junction with the Hihifo
Road, the complainant saw her half sister, Toa'ila, walking on the road. She
waved to her to come but her sister, clearly not realising the complainant's
intention, simply waved back. The accused was driving fast and continued
to an allotment near Vaotu'u.
The gate to the allotment was locked with a padlock. The accused stopped,
got out and locked the car door as he left it. He then unlocked the gate and
returned to the car. He used the cru· to push the gate open and drove onto
the allotment leaving the gate. The car was driven to a place where there
was a small shed and was parked under a mango tree.
The complainant described how the accused then kissed her, came around
to her side of the car and lowered her seat. He pushed back her shirt and
pulled the straps of her singlet down so it effectively pinned her arms. After
kissing her breasts for some time - put at 10 to 15 minutes in crossexamination by defence counsel but estimated by the victim to be nearer to
an hour, he removed her trousers and had sexual intercourse.
The complainant explained that she struggled sufficiently to cause the
accused's penis to fall out. When he started again, her struggles again had
the same effect although the medical evidence suggested he was able to
ejaculate inside her. He then got out of the car and she was able to put on
her clothes. She had been a virgin. She was sore and felt a liquid discharge
that she saw was blood.
The defenc~ case is that sexual intercourse did occur but it was consensual.
I shall return to the defence case later.
After the sexual intercourse, the accused drove her to Ha'akame by a very
roundabout route. On the way they passed the house of Manoa Fifita. The
complainant knew his son Sione and asked the accused to drive slowly past
the house so she could see if he was there and would drive her home. He
was not and they continued until the accused stopped at a shop where he
bought some drinks. He offered the complaint one but she declined. She
did not attempt to seek assistance from the shopkeeper who was a woman
the complainant did not know.
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When the accused reached Ha'alalo, he stopped the car and dropped off the
complainant. He offered her $10 but she refused to take it. As she alighted,
she met a cousin who wanted to accompany her to Ha'akame but she
declined. She did not say what had happened because custom made it very
difficult to speak of such things. In any event she was by this time very
near to her home and the home of a close friend to whom she could speak.
The complainant was very sore and upset but she was also scared that, if
she told her mother, she would be beaten for coming home separately from
the person with whom she had gone to 'Apifo'ou and for taking a ride
unaccompanied in a car with a married man.
In the village at that time were twin girls, Fatai and Saif:t. The complainant
was friendly with both but the former was a particularly close friend and she
went to the house where she was living. She told her what had happened.
They then went to the house where Saia was staying and went to her room.
Again the complainant told her what had happened. Both twins noticed
that her eyes were red as if she had been crying and she also cried whilst
recounting the event.
The complainant then went to her house to shower and wash and change
her clothes. The following day she walked to a relative's house to be able to
telephone the half sister she had seen on the road the previous day. Toa'ila
came over in a car and after picking up the complainant and the twins, went
to the house of the accused. She told him she wanted to speak to him. He
joined them in the vehicle and they drove to the edge of the village and
tvpoke there. The complainant insisted she was not in the vehicl{; at the time
of that talk. The accused stated she was and the other witnesses present all
agree that her account of that is incorrect. I accept she was in the vehicle at
that .time. Toa'ila told the court that the accused told her the complaina nt
had consented and that she had had sexual intercourse before. The
complainant responded by denying both suggestions.
Afterwards, the accused was dropped home and the four women went to the
complainant's home where Toa'ila told the mother. Whilst this was
happening, the accused knocked and entered the house. The complainant's
mother chased him out but he remained long enough to apologise for wh at
he had done. He then left and returned a short time later with his wife.
Again, after apologising he was asked to leave and did so. His wife stayed
longer but the complainant went to her room and did not hear the
•
I
conversation.
That evening tl,le complainant and her mother went to the police. Th ey
returned the next morning to complete the complainant's statement and
then went to the hospital where the complainant was examined by a doctor.
I shall return to the medical evidence later but mention here that the
examination took place at 11 :00 am on 10 June 2002, which was
approximately 40 hours after the sexual intercourse.
'

The police interviewed the accused in the evening of Monday 10 June. In
that interview he admitted that there had been sexual intercourse but that
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the accused was a willing partner. After it was finished he said they agreed
they would not tell anyone about it and he returned her to Ha'akame after
looking unsucc~ssfully for J\1ano~ Fifita's !30n ot he.r. !'equest. He has
challe,1ge-d some of the an~wers recorded in his interview. They were, h e
has told the court not accurately recorded. I have considered the evidence
on this from the accused ai1.d the cf!i.:::cr and I ~ 3~tisfied that ti10 offi-::c:::
has recorded them accurately.
In court, the accused gave evidence on oath to the same effect. He gave his
evidence in a firm and confident manner . . The fact of sexual intercourse was
not challenged. He insisted that he had given her a lift because she had
asked him. He told the court that, on many occasions when he had been to
purchase items at a shop which was run by the twins near their h omes, the
complainant had run off with his change or some· of his purchases laughing.
When that was put to the complainant, she denied any such thing had
occurred. It was not put to the twins. The accused further described how
he would tell her that he~would fuck her until she urinated and s he would
re!lly, "It would not be you ftv::king me; we would both be fucking each
cth<~.r/' He had protested that s he should not speak tO a married man iik!:~
th,at but received the reply that she did not care about his wile. That was
not put to the complainant .
When speaking of the events on 8 June, he told the po1ice that, after she got
into his car, referring to those remarks, he told her he would h ave sexual
intercourse with her until she urinated and she just laughed. .He told the
court that, as he turned at the Post Office to go to Sopu, he told h er would
take her home after they had had sexual intercourse.
On their arrival at Sopu they saw the Ha'akame vehicle and the owner of the
vehicle, Mafi, was standing by it. The accused drove off but told th~ court
that Mafi was close to them and had clearly seen them. He denied that the
complainant had wanted to get out at Sopu or that she ever tried to do so.
At no stage in the driving did she attempt to shout to anyone although they
pass~-::d a number of peopjc on th{; Wcty. l-ie wo.s a-.:v·are of her- w aving tc
someone at one stage but he did not know who it was and described it
simply as a friendly wave and not one intended to bring the person over.
At the tax allotment, there were three men repairing a tractor by the side of
the road. He found the padlock had been changed so his key would not fit
and so he had to go to the boot of the car to collect the tyre lever and use it
to break 1the lock. All this took some minutes and the girl did not attempt to
cry out or le_a ve the car or to seek the help of the men repairing the tractor.
The complainant denied anyone else was there at the time they arrived at
the allotment. There can be little doubt that, if those men were there, it
would have provided the complainant with her clearest opportunity to
escape and seek help.
In his interview by the police, the accused was asked if there was anyone
eJ.se at U:.e cllotm(.nt a.nc .r.t!iJEf.·ci 'I'-k'. .l\ li~tL:: lak!·, .ir· ~d •.:: w·:·: \:~~n statem P-nt,
he ,·efetn~d to them. I an~ sutistied he added that as an afterH10u ght to u ·y
and strengthen his story.
I am satisfied beyond any doubt the
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complainant's account of this was correct and that there were no others
present as they entered the tax allotment.
The accused denied he had used the car to push open the gate and told the
court that it would not be possible to open it in that manner. He then drove
to the hut and sexual intercourse took place with her consent. She ha d
willingly facilitated his removal of her clothes and, as she agreed, there was
no damage caused to them. He found no difficulty in penetrating her and
was sure from that and from the way she responded that she was
experienced anq was not, in his certain opinion, a virgin. His evi~ence wa s
that she was a willing, co-operative and clearly expenenced partner in all
that took place.
Afterwards, he went via Manoa Fifita's house only because the complainant
asked him to do so. He also pointed out that she did not attempt to speak
to the lady at the shop on the way home after that. Those were not, he
suggested, the actions of a recently raped young woman. He dropped her at
Ha'alalo at her request because she did not want anyone to know she ha d
been in his car. He asked, as she got out, if she was angry and when sh e
said she was not, gave her $10, which she accepted.
His evidence was that they had agreed to all that took place and he h ad
stated this in the van with Toa'ila and the complainant and on both visits to
the mother's house.
As in any criminal case, the court must be satisfied the prosecution h a s
proved the case beyond reasonable doubt before it can convict. In a case of
this nature involving allegations of serious sexual offences where the
evidence of the prosecution and the defence depend on the rel&.tl ve
credibility of the two principal people involved, the court will always look
with special care for any supporting or contradictory evidence from other
sources.
Mr Veikoso, for the accused, has pointed to the failure of the complainant to
shout or try and seek assistance at any stage. On more than one occasion
he suggests she could have done so. He called Mafi, the owner of the van
that was parked at Sopu but his evidence did not support the accused's
account and, indeed, contradicted the suggestion both that he. had been
standing by the vehicle and that the complainant could have called out to
him.
At the junction with the Hofoa road, he suggested she could have called to
Toa'ila. That wi~ess told the court that she initially noticed the car because
it was speeding. The accused denied this saying he had to drive slm.vly
because of the speed humps in Hofoa. He denied, when it was put to him by
counsel for the prosecution, that the humps were some distance away from
this point.
He ,points out that, if the accused is correct that there were three men at the
entrance to the bush allotment, the complainant could have called to them
as he stopped or later when he had parked the car and it became all too
5
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clear he intended to rape her in the allotment. The accused denied that the
windows and doors· were locked as the complainant claimed but , 1n any
event, there is no dispute that the door was open during the sexual
intercourse and she could have shouted then.
At the end of the evidence the court took a view of the locus. It was clear
that the speed humps in Hofoa are well away from the point at which Toa'ila
saw the car and they would not have had any effect on his speed by the time
they passed Toa'ila.
The place where the sexual intercourse took place by the hut on the
allotment is well away from the road. Whilst it is close enough for a loud
shout to have been heard on the road, it was far .enough away and the area
between it and the road is so densely overgrown, that I am satisfied the
complainant would have felt very isolated.
It was also clear that the condition of the gate was such that it certainly
could not now have been pushed open by the car. It was a hinged gate but

the gatepost has deteriorated to the extent that the gate is resting on the
gr9und. . The only evidence of the condition at the time are the opposing
accounts of the complainant and the accused. Its present condition is such
that it could not now be pushed open and I take it in the accused's favour
that that part of the complainant's evidence may not be correct.
One matter to which counsel for the accused made more than one reference
was the fact that the tree under which the car was parked on the allotment
was not a mango as claimed by the complainant but an ifi tree. It was clear
at the view that, although the hut is approached past a number of mango
trees, the very large tree under which the car was parked is not a mango.
Mr Veikoso suggests that is a demonstration of the unreliability of the
complainant's evidence. I bear that I mind although I do not consider that,
if the complainant's account is correct, she can be expected to make
accurate identification of the vegetation nearby.
I accept the complainant's evidence of the reason why she did not complain
to the shopkeeper and her cousin. I am satisfied that the complaint to the
twins was the first time opportunity and was sufficiently close to the events
to amount to recent complaint and is therefore admissible. I remind myself
that it is not evidence of the facts stated but only of consistency by the
complainant. It clearly shows considerable consistency with the evidence
the complainant now gives to this court. I found the twins were both careful
and honest witnesses. They both gave their evidence with restraint and I am
satisfied. beyond any doubt they were truthful. Whilst the account of both
twins covered much of the same incidents, it was notable they each had
their own individual recollections. Where they dealt with the same aspects
of the complaint, their testimony was consistent. Beyond that each
remembered additional points and I am satisfied the recollection of each was
accurate. The complaint made to them was a clear description of rape by
the accused.
I am also satisfied that they and Toa'ila were correct that the complainant
was present in the car when Toa'ila confronted the accused with the
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allegation. It follows that I am satisfied the complainant was not correct in
her insistence - and insistence it was - that she was not present.
I have already mentioned the failure of the defence witness, Mafi, to support
the accused's evidence that he was standing by his vehicle at Sopu. It is
also clear he was not correct about the position of the speed humps and
therefore their effect in curbing the speed of his driving. On the other h and,
he was correct about the tree and the gate.
I found the complainant was an impressive witness. She gave her evidence
in a quiet but convincing manner. She was adamant that she had n ever
consented in any way to the various sexual advances of the accused. She
was equally adamant that she was a virgin at the time. ·
I was not impressed by the accused. I did not consider he was consisten t in
details and I felt that, on more than occasion he added to his evidence to try
and increase its effect. I have already referred to his reference to the three
men by the allotment in Vaotu'u. The conversations he claimed h ad
occurred by the shop in Ha'akame before the 8 June are another example.
Despite ' the importance of any such overtly sexual conversation to
demonstrate sexual attraction between this girl and an older man, it was n ot
put to any of the three witnesses who could have heard it. I am satisfied it
was added when he thought it would strengthen his case and I do n ot
believe it.
I finally pass to the medical evidence. The doctor who examined the
complainant described how the hymen was torn. Its rupture was recent and
was still tender. There was a small tear in the entrance to the vagina and
the introitus was still, many hours later, reddened. The doctor was satisfied
that girl was still in considerable pain. There were no other injuries on h er
body.
In her evidence the doctor stated her conclusion that the complainant had
been a virgin when this occurred and the tear in the hymen had occurr ed
within the previous 48 hours. She went on to explain that the nature of the
injuries to the hymen and tht:: introitus and the fact the redness still
persisted so long afterwards all indicated that this had been a forced entry.
The nature of th~se injuries would not have been the result of normal se}...'U al
intercourse.
I am satisfied bkyond any doubt that her conclusions are correct and I am
equally satisfied that they confirm the complainant's insistence this sexual
intercourse was not consensual and she had attempted to avoid it by
struggling.
The accused's evidence amounts to a suggestion that this 19-year-old girl
who had previ9usly avoided any sexual intercourse should suddenly h ave
agreed to surrender her virginity in a casual union to an older, married
acquaintance almost as soon as he suggested it. I do not believe h is
account and I am satisfied that the complainant's account is true.
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I am satisfied beyond reasonable doubt that the accused did not have the
consent of the complaint to any of the indecencies to which he subjected
her. I am equally satisfied that the manner in which she reacted t o h is
advances left no doubt in his mind that she did not consent and he forced
her in that knowledge. The touching between her legs during the drive, the
kissing and sucking of her breasts committed against her consent were an
assault and were undoubtedly indecent. The sexual intercourse was also
against her will and amounts to rape. He is convicted on both counts.

CHIEF JUSTICE

NUKU'ALOFA: 11 February, 2004.
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